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Abstract 
          Oil revenues in some variables of the Iraqi economy were characterized by frequent 

fluctuations and crises globally, regionally and locally during the research period. The Iraqi 

economy was affected by the rise and fall of oil revenues through the transmission of 

fluctuation and instability from the oil sector to non-oil sectors. Oil in diversifying 

commodity sectors in Iraq, as well as analyzing the evolution of the size of the oil sector’s 

contribution to financing the gross domestic product and its effectiveness in periods of low 

oil revenues resulting from fluctuations in global oil prices. The fluctuations in oil revenues 

in diversifying commodity sectors in Iraq for the period (2004-2020). 

The researcher adopted the method of mixing the descriptive analytical approach and the 

inductive approach to use modern standard models based on the methodology of the 

Autoregressive Distributed Delay (ARDL) model. Quarterly data for the period (2004-

2020) were used to measure and analyze the results of the relationship between oil revenues 

and commodity sectors through the use of Statistical Program (9 Eviews), Among the 

findings of the research, there is a long-term equilibrium relationship and a significant 

direct effect relationship between the independent variable oil revenues and the dependent 

variable commodity sectors. The research recommended the need to pay attention to 

sovereign wealth funds for their effectiveness in raising the level of financial discipline and 

improving the management of oil revenues in light of the financial surpluses with the aim 

of investing those revenues in determining the effects of fluctuations and uncertainty 

regarding oil revenues to serve future generations. 
 

Keywords: oil prices, economic diversification, oil revenues, commodity sectors,ARDL. 

 Introduction انمقـدمـة:
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 انسىىات

(1) 

انىاتج انمحهي 

الاجماني 

 بالاسعار انجارية

(2) 

الايرادات 

 انىفطية

 

(3) 

وسبة مساهمة 

 الايرادات انىفطية

(2/1 % ) 

(4) 

الايرادات 

 انضريبية

(5) 

وسبة مساهمة 

الايرادات 

 انضريبية

4/1% 

 

(6) 

الايرادات 

 الاخري

(7) 

وسبة مساهمة 

 الايرادات الاخري

61/% 

2004 53235 32627 61.2 159 0.30 20449 38.41  

2005 73533 39480 53.7 495 0.67 33558 45.63 

2006 95588 46908 49.1 593 0.62 48087 50.3 

2007 107828 53162 49.3 1397 1.25 53269 49.4 

2008 155982 79131 50.7 985 0.63 75866 48.65 

2009 139330 51719 37.1 3334 2.55 78924 60.41 

2010 158521 66819 42.1 1532 0.95 90170 56.88 

2011 211310 98090 46.4 1783 0.82 111437 52.73 

2012 251907 116597 46.2 2633 1.04 132677 52.66 

2013 267395 110677 41.4 2876 1.05 153842 57.54 

2014 258900 97072 37.5 1885 0.71 159943 61.77 

2015 191715 51312 26.7 2015 1.04 138388 72.18 

2016 196536 44267 22.5 3861 1.96 148408 75.51 

2017 225722 65071 28.8 6298 2.84 154353 68.38 

2018 251064 95619 38.1 5686 2.11 149759 59.64 
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 انسىىات

(1) 

انىاتج انمحهي 

الاجماني 

 بالاسعار انجارية

(2) 

الايرادات 

 انىفطية

 

(3) 

وسبة مساهمة 

 الايرادات انىفطية

(2/1 % ) 

(4) 

الايرادات 

 انضريبية

(5) 

وسبة مساهمة 

الايرادات 

 انضريبية

4/1% 

 

(6) 

الايرادات 

 الاخري

(7) 

وسبة مساهمة 

 الايرادات الاخري

61/% 

2019 277884 99216 35.7 4014 1.45 174654 62.85 

2020 198774 54448 27.4 4718 2.15 139608 70.23 

53935

988772

https://cbiraq.org/Default.asp
https://cbiraq.org/Default.asp
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64.07

2060838.71

 

 

 انسىىات

(1) 

انزراعة 

وانغابات 

وانصيد 

 والاسماك

(2) 

انتعديه 

وانمقانع 

بدون 

 انىفط

(3) 

انصىاعة 

 انتحىيهية

(4) 

 انبىاء

 وانتشييد

(5) 

انكهرباء 

 وانماء

(6) 

مجمىع 

الاوشطة 

انسهعية 

 بدون انىفط

(7) 

انىاتج انمحهي 

الاجماني 

بالاسعار 

 انجارية

(8) 

وسبة 

انمساهمة 

(6/7) 

% 

2004 3693 47 937 682 441 5800 53235 10.9 

2005 5064 149 971 2685 588 9457 73533 12.8 

2006 5569 179 1473 3449 779 11449 95588 11.9 

2007 5494 198 1817 3823 1040 12372 107828 11.4 

2008 5716 302 2331 5972 1308 15629 155982 10.01 
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 انسىىات

(1) 

انزراعة 

وانغابات 

وانصيد 

 والاسماك

(2) 

انتعديه 

وانمقانع 

بدون 

 انىفط

(3) 

انصىاعة 

 انتحىيهية

(4) 

 انبىاء

 وانتشييد

(5) 

انكهرباء 

 وانماء

(6) 

مجمىع 

الاوشطة 

انسهعية 

 بدون انىفط

(7) 

انىاتج انمحهي 

الاجماني 

بالاسعار 

 انجارية

(8) 

وسبة 

انمساهمة 

(6/7) 

% 

2009 6132 422 3369 7066 1686 18675 139330 13.4 

2010 8366 665 3678 8832 2462 24003 158521 15.1 

2011 8808 696 3879 10486 2671 26540 211310 12.5 

2012 10404 773 6817 18983 3692 40669 251907 16.1 

2013 10742 1216 7288 22738 3991 45975 267395 17.2 

2014 12682 505 4930 18157 5847 42121 258900 16.2 

2015 9105 351 3915 9061 4530 26962 191715 14.1 

2016 10072 309 4246 10997 5162 30786 196536 15.6 

2017 6598 400 5889 12980 6486 32353 225722 14.3 

2018 4897 341 4509 10685 7358 27790 251064 11.1 

2019 10411 445 5903 18576 8095 43430 277884 15.6 

2020 11716 267 5988 6853 7779 32603 198774 16.4 

   26271.4      انمتىسط

  = ƒ (OIR) …………………......…1   CA 

= β0 +β1(OIR)+ut ……….….….2        CA 

  

أثر تقهبات الإيرادات انىفطية 

  عهً مجمىع انقطاعات انسهعية 
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 انىمىذج.مه اعداد انباحث استىادا انً تىصيف انمصدر: 

 
 

 CA OIR 

Mean 26271.41 70718.53 

Median 26405.38 63996.84 

Maximum 46352 118193.7 

Minimum 4064.406 27080.16 

Std. Dev. 12487.99 27268.5 

Skewness 0.019865 0.252718 

Kurtosis 1.857056 1.690078 

Jarque-Bera 3.705712 5.58552 

Probability 0.156789 0.061252 

Sum 1786456 4808860 

Sum Sq. Dev. 1.04E+10 4.98E+10 

Observations 68 68 

(Eviews.9من أعذاد الباحث بالاعتماد على مخرجات برنامج  المصذر:

 وىع انمتغير اسم انمتغير بانهغة الاوكهيزية اسم انمتغير بانهغة انعربية رمز انمتغير

OIR الإيرادات انىفطية OIL REVENUE مستقم 

CA الاوشطة انسهعية COMMODITY  ACTIVITIES تابع 
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eAt First Differenc ADF 

d(OIR) d(SA) d(DA) d(CA) Variables  

With 

Constant 
 

-2.4409 -2.1839 -1.8718 -3.2953 t-Statistic 

0.1348 0.2142 0.3434 0.019 Prob. 

n0 n0 n0 ** Result 

-2.7252 -2.9018 -2.5679 -3.5023 t-Statistic With 

Constant & 

Trend 

0.2303 0.1696 0.296 0.0474 Prob. 

n0 n0 n0 ** Result 

-2.4734 -1.5544 -1.9552 -3.3573 t-Statistic Without 

Constant & 

Trend 

0.014 0.0112 0.049 0.0011 Prob. 

** ** ** *** Result 

I(1) I(1) I(1) I(1)  Rank 

  :نمصدرا

- 

- 

e                               At First Differenc                                                         PP 

d(OIR) d(SA) d(DA) d(CA) Variables  

With 

Constant 

 

-2.5358 -3.9087 -1.9824 -3.4152 t-Statistic 

0.1118 0.0034 0.2938 0.0138 Prob. 

n0 *** n0 ** Result 

-2.8177 -4.0207 -2.6189 -3.6135 t-Statistic With 

Constant & 0.1964 0.0126 0.2736 0.0362 Prob. 
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n0 ** n0 ** Result Trend 

-2.58 -3.7234 -2.0347 -3.4723 t-Statistic Without 

Constant & 

Trend 

0.0106 0.0003 0.0409 0.0008 Prob. 

** *** ** *** Result 

I(1) I(1) I(1) I(1)  Rank 

 

 

 نلأوشطة انسهعية مه دون قطاع انىفط. ARDL  وتائج اختبار أومىذج (5-3انجدول )

Dependent Variable: CA 

Method: ARDL 

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.* 

CA(-1) 1.38852 0.112983 12.2896 0.0000 

CA(-2) -0.489896 0.10651 -4.599514 0.0000 

OIR 0.166447 0.048522 3.430351 0.0011 

OIR(-1) -0.21295 0.09149 -2.327577 0.0233 

OIR(-2) 0.092849 0.055371 1.67684 0.0988 

C -528.8069 723.2306 -0.731173 0.4675 

R-squared 0.976441     Mean dependent var 26925.77 

Adjusted R-squared 0.974478     S.D. dependent var 12081.17 

S.E. of regression 1930.046     Akaike info criterion 18.05498 

Sum squared resid 2.24E+08     Schwarz criterion 18.25404 

Log likelihood -589.8144     Hannan-Quinn criter. 18.13364 

F-statistic 497.3616     Durbin-Watson stat 2.101885 

Prob(F-statistic) 0.00000    

(Eviews.9من أعذاد الباحث بالاعتماد على مخرجات برنامج  المصذر:
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نلأوشطة انسهعية مه دون قطاع انىفط. اكاكي :(2-3شكم )ان

 نلأوشطة انسهعية مه دون قطاع انىفط.درجات الابطاء انزمىي  (6-3جدول )ان

- 

 

- 

TableModel Selection Criteria  

Model LogL AIC* BIC HQ Adj. R-sq. Specification 

13 -572.92582 18.091432 18.293827 18.171166 0.97197 ARDL(2, 2) 
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ARDL Bounds Test 

Test Statistic Value K 

F-statistic 5.158337 1 

Critical Value Bounds 

Significance Lower Bound(I0) Upper Bound (1I) 

10% 4.04 4.78 

5% 4.94 5.73 

2.5% 5.77 6.68 

1% 6.84 7.84 

(Eviews.9من أعذاد الباحث بالاعتماد على مخرجات برنامج  المصذر:

ARDL Cointegrating And Long Run Form 

Dependent Variable: CA 

Cointegrating Form 

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob. 

D(CA(-1)) 0.489896 0.10651 4.599514 0.0000 

D(OIR) 0.166447 0.048522 3.430351 0.0011 

D(OIR(-1)) -0.092849 0.055371 -1.67684 0.0988 

CointEq(-1) -0.101376 0.033104 -3.062356 0.0033 
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Cointeq = CA - (0.4572*OIR  -5216.3030 ) 

Long Run Coefficients 

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob. 

OIR 0.45716 0.09977 4.582155 0.0000 

C -5216.303049 7378.155419 -0.706993 0.4823 

 

Breusch-Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test: 

0.6058     Prob. F(2,58) 0.505525 F-statistic 

0.5681 Prob. Chi-Square(2) 1.130794 Obs*R-squared 
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(Eviews.9من أعذاد الباحث بالاعتماد على مخرجات برنامج  المصذر:

 Ramsey RESET Test

Ramsey RESET Test 

Equation: UNTITLED 
Specification: CA  CA(-1) CA(-2) OIR OIR(-1) OIR(-2) C  
Omitted Variables: Squares of fitted values 

1.359325 59 0.1792 

1.847763 (1, 59) 0.1792 

(Eviews.9عتماد على مخرجات برنامج من أعذاد الباحث بالا المصذر:
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(Eviews.9على مخرجات برنامج  من أعذاد الباحث بالاعتماد المصذر:
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